



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 719/2017

SHIV KUMAR

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Abhishek and Mr. Udit Mehra,
Advocates

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajat Katyal, APP for State
Ms. Aishwarya Rao, Advocate,
DHCLSC

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPIN SANGHI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.S.TEJI

ORDER

%

09.01.2018

The All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) has placed on record a communication dated 08.01.2018 which shows that the appellant was required to be brought to AIIMS on 08.01.2018 at 9.00 AM sharp for Endocrinology consultation. However, he was brought to AIIMS on 08.01.2018 at 11.15 AM and therefore, he could not be registered for Endocrinology consultation.

On the basis of repeated examination of the appellant, the report concluded that the appellant is diagnosed to be suffering from Hypertension and Diabetes Mellitus Type – 2 for which he needs to take required medicines on a regular basis and follow dietary advice, as prescribed.



Mr. Katyal on instructions submits that the delay in production of the appellant at AIIMS on 08.01.2018 was result of the time taken in the general van and not in a special vehicle.

The appellant has been complaining of kidney stones. The medical report produced before us is silent on that aspect.

In these circumstances, we direct the appellant to be again produced before the Medical Superintendent, AIIMS on 11.01.2018 at 9.00 AM. The Medical Superintendent should have the appellant examined, particularly, for his complaint with regard to his having kidney stones. Whatever tests are required to be conducted should be conducted on the same day and medical opinion should also indicate whether the appellant requires surgical intervention for treatment of kidney stones, if any.

Be awaited for the opinion, in terms of the aforesaid order.

A copy of this order be communicated to Medical Superintendent, AIIMS, Jail Superintendent, Central Jail No. 1, Tihar and be also provided to Mr. Katyal, under signatures of the Court Master.

List on 15th January, 2018.

VIPIN SANGHI, J

P.S.TEJI, J

JANUARY 09, 2018

PB