



\$~3.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 719/2017

SHIV KUMAR

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Udit Mehra & Mr. Abhishek,
Advocates.

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajat Katyal, APP along with SI
Sunil Chandra, PS-Tilak Nagar, for
the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPIN SANGHI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.S.TEJI

ORDER

15.01.2018

%

As per our last order, the Medical Superintendent, All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) was required to send a report to this Court as to whether the appellant is having Kidney stones. We had also directed that, to give its opinion, the AIIMS may get whatever tests are required to be conducted and the report should also indicate whether the appellant requires surgical intervention for treatment of Kidney stones, if any. No report has been received from AIIMS in terms of our last order.

However, Mr. Katyal has tendered in Court the report submitted by the Superintendent, Central Jail No.1, Tihar, New Delhi. From the said report, it appears that the appellant was produced on 11.01.2018 at AIIMS.



However, he was asked to be produced on 12.01.2018. On 12.01.2018, he was produced before AIIMS. The medical prescription of 12.01.2018, however, does not throw any light with regard to the examination of the appellant on the aspects required by us in our last order. The appellant has again been asked to be produced on 19.01.2018.

In these circumstances, we direct issuance of Court Notice to the Standing Counsel, AIIMS, returnable on 16.01.2018.

A copy of this order be communicated to the Medical Superintendent, AIIMS as well as to the Standing Counsel, AIIMS.

VIPIN SANGHI, J

P.S. TEJI, J

JANUARY 15, 2018

B.S. Rohella