



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 719/2017

SHIV KUMAR

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Abhishek, Mr. Rajendran Balan
and Mr. Udit Mehra, Advocates

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajat Katyal, Additional Public
Prosecutor for the State with Sub-
Inspector Sunil Chandra, Police
Station Tilak Nagar, Delhi
Mr. Vibhor Garg & Ms. Aarneet
Kaur, Advocate for AIIMS
Ms. Aishwarya Rao, Advocate for
complainant

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPIN SANGHI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.S.TEJI

ORDER

%

31.01.2018

The medical report has been received from the AIIMS. As per the said report, the appellant is found to have small renal calculus (kidney stone) of about 7.3-7.6 mm in the left kidney in calyx area. As per the medical opinion, the appellant could be treated conservatively on medical management with follow up USG/X-ray KUB at 3 months. However, no surgical / urological intervention is needed at present.

The submission of learned counsel for the appellant is that in March, 2017, the size of the stone was found to be 4.3 mm and since then it is growing. Learned counsel submits that there is medical literature available to show that the stone of this size, now formed, requires surgical



intervention. He wishes to place on record the said medical literature.

Let him file the same with advance copy to the learned APP within one week.

AIIMS need not be represented in the matter any further.

List on 12.02.2018.

VIPIN SANGHI, J

P.S.TEJI, J

JANUARY 31, 2018

PB