



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 719/2017

SHIV KUMAR

..... Appellant

Through: Ms. Shivani Luthra Lohiya, Advocate

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajat Katyal, Additional Public
Prosecutor for the State with SI
Pardeep, PS – Tilak Nagar
Ms. Aishwarya Rao, Advocate from
DHCLSC with Mr. Jitendra Bakshi,
Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPIN SANGHI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.S.TEJI

ORDER

%

16.05.2018

CRL.M.(BAIL) 795/2018

This application has been moved by the appellant to seek suspension of sentence during the pendency of the petition. Learned counsel points out that this Court has already suspended the sentence by a detailed order dated 09.05.2018 passed in respect of three appellants, namely, Ashwani Aggarwal, Lakhwinder Singh @ Bittu and Rajeev Gupta.

The position of the appellant / applicant is no different from the others and the appellant is also entitled to parity in the matter of suspension of sentence. Accordingly, we allow the application on the same terms and conditions on which the other applications were allowed vide order dated



09.05.2018 in CRL.M.(BAIL) No. 1323/2017 and other similar applications.

The present application stands disposed of accordingly.

Copy of this order be given *dasti* under the signatures of the Court Master.

VIPIN SANGHI, J

P.S.TEJI, J

MAY 16, 2018

PB