



\$~4 to 9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CRL.A. 713/2017

ASHWINI AGGARWAL

.....Appellant

versus

THE STATE

.....Respondent

5

+ CRL.A. 719/2017 & CRL.M.A. 5103/2018 (For early hearing and disposal of the criminal appeal)

SHIV KUMAR

.....Appellant

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

6

CRL.A. 721/2017

LAKHVINDER SINGH @ BITTU

.....Appellant

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

7

CRL.A. 722/2017

KIRAN AGGARWAL & ANR

.....Appellants

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

8

CRL.A. 725/2017

RAJEEV GUPTA & ORS

.....Appellants

versus

THE STATE

.....Respondent



9

CRL.A. 986/2017

N

.....Appellant

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSRespondents

Present: Ms. Geeta Luthra, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shivani Luthra Lohiya, Mr. Nitin Saluja and Ms. Spriha Jha, Advocates for Appellants in item Nos.4 to 8 and for R-4 to 11 in item 9
Ms. Aishwarya Rao and Ms. Mansi Rao, Advocates for Appellants in item 9
Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP for State
Insp Kailash and SI Ankur PS Tilak Nagar in item Nos. 4-7

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR

ORDER
11.07.2025

%

1. All these appeals except CRL.A. 986/2017, have been filed by the accused persons, whereas CRL.A. 986/2017 has been filed by the victim seeking enhancement of sentence awarded to the accused persons.
2. Paperbooks have been prepared. Registry is directed to supply the e-copy of the same to the learned counsel for the respective parties.
3. Ms. Geeta Luthra, learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of accused persons submits that an inspection would have to be carried out to ascertain whether any other record has to be flagged and a separate compilation would be filed by them or not.



4. Learned counsel for the parties are at liberty to file their written submissions, not exceeding five pages, along with the judgments they seek to rely upon, before the next date of hearing.

5. List on 16.10.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
JULY 11, 2025/rk/va/ia