



\$~36 to 41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 713/2017**

ASHWINI AGGARWALAppellant
Through: Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv with Mr.
Anuj Singh & Ms. Spriha Jha, Advs.

versus

THE STATERespondent
Through: Mr Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with Mr.
Lalit Luthra and Ms. Divya Yadav,
Advs. for State.
Mr. Rajiv Narain & Mr. Yash Narain
Advs. for Complainant with
Complainant in person.

37 WITH
+ **CRL.A. 719/2017 & CRL.M.A. 5103/2018**

SHIV KUMARAppellant
Through: Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv with Mr.
Anuj Singh & Ms. Spriha Jha, Advs.

versus

STATERespondent
Through: Mr Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with Mr.
Lalit Luthra and Ms. Divya Yadav,
Advs. for State..
Mr. Rajiv Narain & Mr. Yash Narain
Advs. for Complainant with
Complainant in person.

38 WITH
+ **CRL.A. 721/2017**

LAKHVINDER SINGH @ BITTUAppellant
Through: Mr. Nitin Saluja, Ms. Pranya Madan &
Mr. Karan Singh, Advs.

versus

STATERespondent
Through: Mr Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with Mr.
Lalit Luthra and Ms. Divya Yadav,
Advs. for State.
Mr. Rajiv Narain & Mr. Yash Narain



Adv. for Complainant with
Complainant in person.

39

+

WITH

CRL.A. 722/2017 & CRL.M.A. 15046/2026

KIRAN AGGARWAL & ANR

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv with Mr.
Anuj Singh & Ms. Spriha Jha, Adv.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with Mr.
Lalit Luthra and Ms. Divya Yadav,
Adv. for State.

Mr. Rajiv Narain & Mr. Yash Narain
Adv. for Complainant with
Complainant in person.

40

+

WITH

CRL.A. 725/2017 & CRL.M.A. 15014/2026

RAJEEV GUPTA & ORS

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv with Mr.
Anuj Singh & Ms. Spriha Jha, Adv.

versus

THE STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with Mr.
Lalit Luthra and Ms. Divya Yadav,
Adv. for State.

Mr. Rajiv Narain & Mr. Yash Narain
Adv. for Complainant with
Complainant in person.

41

+

AND

CRL.A.-986/2017 & CRL.M.A. 14821/2026

N

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv with Mr.
Anuj Singh & Ms. Spriha Jha, Adv.

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with Mr.
Lalit Luthra and Ms. Divya Yadav,
Adv. for State..



Mr. Rajiv Narain & Mr. Yash Narain
Advs. for Complainant with
Complainant in person.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER
% **13.07.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 5103/2018 (early hearing) in CRL.A. 719/2017
CRL.M.A. 15046/2026 (early hearing) in CRL.A. 722/2017
CRL.M.A. 15014/2026 (early hearing) in CRL.A. 725/2017
CRL.M.A. 14821/2026 (early hearing) in CRL.A.-986/2017

2. This is an application for early hearing.

3. For the reasons stated in the application, early hearing is allowed.

4. Application is disposed of.

CRL.A. 713/2017
CRL.A. 719/2017
CRL.A. 721/2017
CRL.A. 722/2017
CRL.A. 725/2017
CRL.A.-986/2017

5. Adjourned at the request of Ms. Ms. Geeta Luthra, Id. Sr. Counsel who is stated to be indisposed today.

6. The complainant requests that the matter may be heard on an early date.

7. List on 19th August, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J.

JULY 13, 2026/dj/sm